
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
)
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS





)    
CASE NO. 2010-CP-22-00980
COUNTY OF GEORGETOWN
)






)

J. Gregory Hembree, Solicitor 
)

Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, On 
)
ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM 
Behalf of the 15th Circuit Drug  
)
 
Enforcement Unit,


)






)




Plaintiff,

)
      





)
 
v.



)

      






)
 

1999 Chevrolet Tahoe,

)

VIN: 1GNEC13R3XR104475,
)






)



Defendant Property,
)






)

Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx,


)





 
      
)          
                      Defendant.      

)


______________________________)


Defendant Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx hereby answers the allegations in the Complaint as follows:

1. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph I of the Complaint, Defendant admits that Plaintiff is the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit Solicitor but denies the remaining allegations therein and demands strict proof thereof.

2. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph II of the Complaint, Defendant admits that Defendant property is a 1999 Chevrolet Tahoe, VIN 1GNEC13R3XR104475.
3. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph III of the Complaint, Defendant admits that she is the title owner of the Defendant property, and admits that there are no lienholders.
4. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph IV of the Complaint, the Defendant lacks sufficient information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained therein, and, on those grounds, denies each and every allegation contained therein and demands strict proof thereof.

5. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph V of the Complaint, the Defendant denies the allegations contained therein and demands strict proof thereof.

6. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph VI of the Complaint, the Defendant denies the allegations contained therein and demands strict proof thereof.

7. In response to the allegations contained in paragraph VII of the Complaint, the defendant denies the allegations contained therein and demands strict proof thereof.
In addition, Defendant raises the following numbered defenses to the Complaint:

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

8. As a separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that Defendant is an innocent owner of the items seized. 
9. Defendant was not a consenting party to, or privy to, or did not have knowledge of, the use of the property which made it subject to seizure and forfeiture.

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
10. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.
11. As a separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that said Complaint does not state facts sufficient to state a claim for forfeiture of Defendant’s property.
THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
12. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

13. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that Plaintiff lacked any probable cause for either the institution of this forfeiture suit, the seizure of Defendant’s property, or the forfeiture of Defendant’s property.
FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
14. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

15. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that this Court lacks jurisdiction over the subject matter of Plaintiff’s complaint.
FIFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
16. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

17. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that this Court lacks jurisdiction over the Defendant’s property.

SIXTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
18. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

19. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that this forfeiture claim is void and unenforceable as violative of the South Carolina Constitution and the United States Constitution, in that it would result in the taking of property without due process of law, and without just compensation, in violation of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution and in violation of Article I Section 13 of the South Carolina Constitution.  
SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
20. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

21. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that this forfeiture claim is void and unenforceable as violative of the South Carolina Constitution and the United States Constitution, in that the forfeiture of Defendant’s interest in the subject property would amount to a cruel and unusual punishment, in violation of the Eight Amendment to the United States Constitution and in violation of Article I Section 15 of the South Carolina Constitution.

EIGHTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
22. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

23. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that this forfeiture claim is void and unenforceable as violative of the South Carolina Constitution and the United States Constitution, in that forfeiture of Defendant’s interest in the subject property would amount to an excessive fine in violation of the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution and in violation of Article I Section 15 of the South Carolina Constitution.  

NINTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
24. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

25. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that this forfeiture claim is void and unenforceable as violative of the South Carolina Constitution and the United States Constitution, in that Defendant was denied notice and opportunity to be heard prior to the seizure of Defendant’s property or the initiation of this forfeiture action, in violation of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution and in violation of Article I Section 3 of the South Carolina Constitution.
TENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
26. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

27. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint, Defendant alleges that the seizure of the Defendant’s property claimed to be subject to forfeiture was made in violation of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution and in violation of Article I Section 10 of the South Carolina Constitution.

ELEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
28. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

29. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint,  Defendant alleges that § 44-53-530 of the South Carolina Code of Laws is unconstitutional and unenforceable, in that it constitutes a denial of Defendant’s due process and equal protection rights under the South Carolina Constitution and the United States Constitution.  

TWELTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND COUNTERCLAIM: 

CONVERSION
30. All of the material allegations of the foregoing defenses are hereby re-alleged and reiterated as if fully set forth verbatim.

31. As a further separate and affirmative defense to the Complaint and by way of counterclaim, Defendant alleges that on February 5, 2010, officers of the Georgetown County Police Department unlawfully seized her 1999 Chevrolet Tahoe, VIN 1GNEC13R3XR104475, being the Defendant’s property, from the Defendant’s person, and converted it to their own use.
32. The conversion of the Defendant’s property was willful and intentional, with knowledge of the Defendant’s rights in the property and with knowledge that there was not probable cause to make the seizure.  

33. The conversion of the Defendant’s property was reckless and was committed with a conscious indifference to the Defendant’s rights.  

34. The Defendant is entitled to judgment against the Plaintiff in the return of the 1999 Chevrolet Tahoe, VIN 1GNEC13R3XR104475, actual damages and pre-judgment interest.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant demands trial by jury of the claims and defenses raised by her Answer and Counterclaim.

WHEREFORE, Defendant  Xxxx  Xxxx Xxxx prays that this Court will:

a.
Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice;

b.
Grant the relief sought in the counterclaim;

c.
Award the Defendant her costs and disbursements herein; and 
d.
Provide such other and further relief as this Court deems proper and just.







Respectfully submitted,








_________________________________








Bobby G. Frederick








Attorney for the Defendant








P.O. Box 8219







1700 Oak Street Suite A








Myrtle Beach, S.C. 29578







843-444-6122






July _____, 2010


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


The undersigned hereby certifies that, on the ____ day of July, 2010, a copy of the foregoing was served by U.S. mail to the following address:
Donna E. Elder

Attorney for the Plaintiff

Fifteenth Circuit Solicitor’s Office

P.O. Box 1276

Conway, S.C. 29526

_____________________________
Bobby G. Frederick
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